
BRUXZIR™ COLORING LIQUIDS

                           ENGLISH

Instructions for Use

 Do not discard instructions during product use.

1. Product Description
BruxZir™ Coloring Liquids
BruxZir Coloring Liquids are used to assist in the production of full-contour zirconia 
crowns and bridges. The sixteen (16) coloring liquids are compatible with 16 VITA® 
shades (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3, and D4). The coloring 
liquids and dilute liquid aid in the process of achieving desired esthetics for BruxZir® 
Solid Zirconia crowns and bridges.
BruxZir Solid Zirconia restorations are made utilizing computer-aided design and 
manufacturing. The BruxZir Coloring Liquid is applied before final sintering. After 
color application, the restoration is sintered at high temperature. The sintered 
material exhibits maximum strength and translucency similar to natural dentition.

2. Indications/Contraindications
BruxZir Coloring Liquids are indicated for the shading of BruxZir restorations.

3. Shading and Sintering
a) Setup:

	 Select the appropriate BruxZir Coloring Liquid shade for the desired tooth shade.  
	 Gently shake the liquid(s) prior to use.
	 Properly label each soaking jar and lid with the shade to be used. Pour enough  
	 coloring liquid into the clean, dry dipping jar to ensure that the restoration is  
	 covered by at least 1 mm of liquid when in the center of the jar.
b) Coloring:

	 Ensure that the restoration is dry and dust free. If using an ultrasonic bath to  
	 clean restorations, place in bath for 30 seconds up to a maximum of 1 minute.  
	 Remove restorations from water bath and gently dry with clean absorbent  
	 tissue. Place all restorations margin side up in a sintering tray with clean  
	 zirconia sintering beads. Place tray in a convection microwave for 10 minutes at  
	 a recommended temperature of 450 ºF. Remove units and place under a heat  
	 lamp for 15 minutes to ensure all moisture from the restorations has been  
	 removed.
	 Note: It is highly recommended to use a convection microwave to dry if using the  
	 ultrasonic water bath. Using a standard microwave can lead to cracked  
	 restorations.

	 Submerge the restoration in the bubble-free liquid in the dipping jar with clean,  
	 metal-free tweezers for 15 minutes. If using a vacuum system, place lids on top  
	 of soaking jar to prevent cross contamination between multiple shades. Color  
	 each restoration only one time.
	 Note: Carefully remove the restoration(s) with clean metal-free tweezers  
	 from the coloring liquid. Air dry restorations or place on a clean surface. Place all  
	 restorations under a heat lamp for 15 minutes before sintering. In addition, do  
	 not allow restorations to touch one another or the sides of the sintering tray  
	 during the sintering cycle.
	 If shades after sinter appear too light or dark, minor modifications can be made  
	 to the soaking procedure. If shades after sinter appear too dark, add 10% dilute  
	 to the dipping jar liquid or as needed to achieve the desired esthetics. In addition,  
	 the soaking times can be adjusted. Slightly increase the soaking time if shades  
	 appear too light after sintering. If the shades appear too dark, slightly decrease  
	 the soaking time.

c) Sintering:

	 Place the restoration margin side up in a sintering tray containing 2 mm of  
	 sintering zirconia media, being careful not to allow the restoration to touch the  
	 sides of the sintering tray or one another.
	 For more information on sintering and to complete the processing of the BruxZir  
	 restorations, see the BruxZir Milling Blanks Instructions for Use Number  
	 1060.

	  Do not sinter the restorations in a wet state.

4. Note
For information regarding veneering and cementation please consult the specific 
instructions and guidelines provided by the manufacturer of the component.

5. Storage
Store the BruxZir Coloring Liquids at 22 ºC to 25 ºC. Do not store in direct sunlight.

Note: Do not use this product after the Use By Date listed on the product label.

6. Warning
Do not inhale fumes. Do not get liquid into eyes or have prolonged contact directly 
with the skin. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, masks and lab 
coats are recommended in order to avoid possible contact and irritation to skin or 
eyes during processing.

 To request the MSDS for this product call Glidewell Direct in the U.S. at  
888-303-3975, or Glidewell Europe GmbH in Europe at +49 69 247 5144-0.

7. Questions/Comments
For questions and/or comments or for further instructions regarding the use of this 
product, please contact Glidewell Direct in the U.S. at 18651 Von Karman Ave., Irvine, 
CA 92612 or by calling 888-303-3975, or Glidewell Europe GmbH at Berner Strasse 23, 
60437 Frankfurt am Main, Germany, or by calling +49 69 247 5144-0.

 NOTE: To request the SDS for this product, call Glidewell Direct at 888-303-3975.
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BARVICÍ TEKUTINY BRUXZIR™

                           ČESKY

Návod k použití

 Po celou dobu používání produktu mějte návod k dispozici.

1. Product Description
Barvicí tekutina BruxZir™
Barvicí tekutiny BruxZir Coloring slouží k vytváření plně konturovaných zirkoniových
korunek a můstků. Šestnáct (16) barvicích tekutin lze míchat se 16 odstíny barev 
VITA® (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3 a D4). Barvicí tekutiny a 
tekutiny určené k ředění pomáhají dosáhnout požadované estetické kvality pevných 
zirkoniových korunek a můstků BruxZir®.
Při návrhu a výrobě pevných zirkoniových náhrad BruxZir se používají počítače. 
Barvicí tekutina BruxZir se používá před konečným sintrováním. Po nanesení barvy 
se náhrada sintruje při vysoké teplotě. Sintrované materiály vykazují maximální sílu 
a průsvitnost podobnou přirozenému chrupu.
2. Indikace/kontraindikace
Barvicí tekutiny BruxZir slouží ke stínování náhrad BruxZir.
3. Stínování a sintrování
a) Příprava:

	 Zvolte barvicí tekutinu BruxZir odstínu odpovídajícímu požadovanému odstínu  
	 zubu. Před použitím tekutinu (tekutiny) jemně protřepejte.
	 Každou máčecí misku a víko správně označte použitým odstínem. Nalijte  
	 dostatek barvicí tekutiny do čisté suché máčecí misky. Náhrada ležící uprostřed  
	 misky musí být pokryta alespoň 1 mm tekutiny.
b) Barvení:

	 Ujistěte se, že je náhrada suchá a že není znečištěna prachem. Pokud používáte  
	 k čištění náhrad ultrazvukovou koupel, vložte je do ní na 30 sekund až 1 minutu.  
	 Vytáhněte náhrady z vodní koupele a jemně je vysušte čistým absorpčním  
	 hadříkem. Vložte všechny náhrady bočním okrajem nahoru do sintrovacího  
	 nosiče s čistými zirkoniovými sintrovacími kuličkami. Vložte nosič do konvekční  
	 mikrovlnné trouby na 10 minut při doporučované teplotě 450 °F. Vytáhněte  
	 jednotlivé části a položte je na 15 minut pod infračervenou lampu, aby na  
	 náhradě nezůstala žádná vlhkost.
	 Poznámka: Při použití ultrazvukové vodní koupele důrazně doporučujeme  
	 náhrady sušit konvekční mikrovlnnou troubou. Použití standardní mikrovlnné  
	 trouby může vést ke vzniku prasklin na náhradách.

	 Ponořte náhradu do tekutiny bez bublinek v máčecí misce. Použijte při tom čistou  
	 nekovovou pinzetu. Náhradu ponechte v lázni 15 minut. Pokud používáte  
	 podtlakový systém, překryjte máčecí misku víkem, aby nedošlo ke křížové  
	 kontaminaci mezi různými odstíny. Každou náhradu barvěte pouze jednou.
	 Poznámka: Opatrně vyjměte náhradu (náhrady) čistou nekovovou pinzetou z  
	 barvicí tekutiny. Vysušte náhrady vzduchem nebo je položte na čistý povrch. Před  
	 sintrováním nechejte všechny náhrady 15 minut pod infračervenou lampou.  
	 Kromě toho dávejte pozor, aby se náhrady během sintrovacího cyklu nedotkly  
	 jedna druhé ani stran sintrovacího nosiče.
	 Pokud se odstíny po sintrování jeví příliš světlé nebo tmavé, lze máčení v menší  
	 míře upravit. Pokud jsou odstíny po sintrování příliš tmavé, přidejte do tekutiny  
	 v máčecí misce 10% ředidlo (nebo dle potřeb), aby bylo dosaženo požadovaných  
	 estetických kvalit. Kromě toho lze upravit dobu máčení. Pokud se odstíny budou  
	 po sintrování zdát příliš světlé, krátce prodlužte dobu máčení. Pokud se odstíny  
	 zdají příliš tmavé, krátce prodlužte dobu máčení.

c) Sintrování:

	 Vložte náhradu do sintrovacího nosiče obsahujícího 2 mm sintrovacího  
	 zirkoniového média boční stranou otočenou nahoru. Dávejte pozor, aby se  
	 náhrady nedotkly stran sintrovacího nosiče ani jedna druhé.
	 Další informace o sintrování a následující pokyny ke zpracování  
	 náhrad BruxZir naleznete v Návodu k použití vrtacích bločků BruxZir č. 
	 1060.

	  Nesintrujte vlhké náhrady.

4. Poznámka
Informace týkající se faset a cementování naleznete ve specifických návodech a 
pokynech dodávaných výrobcem komponentu.
5. Skladování
Barvicí tekutiny BruxZir uchovávejte při teplotě 22 až 25 ºC. Neskladujte na přímém 
slunečním světle.
Poznámka: Nepoužívejte tento produkt po uplynutí data spotřeby uvedeného na 
štítku produktu.

6. Varování
Nevdechujte výpary. Dávejte pozor, aby se tekutina nedostala do očí nebo nepřišla do 
delšího přímého kontaktu s kůží. Doporučujeme používat osobní ochranné pomůcky 
(PPE), např. rukavice, masky a laboratorní pláště v rámci prevence kontaktu s kůží 
nebo očima během zpracování.

 Požadavky na MSDS k tomuto produktu směřujte na společnost Glidewell Direct 
v USA na tel. č. 888 303 3975 nebo společnost Glidewell Europe GmbH v Evropě na tel. 
č. +49 69 247 5144-0.

7. Otázky/komentáře
Pokud máte jakékoli otázky a/nebo komentáře ohledně dalších pokynů k použití 
tohoto produktu, obraťte se v USA na společnost Glidewell Direct, adresa 18651 
Von Karman Ave., Irvine, CA 92612 či telefonicky 888 303 3975, nebo na společnost 
Glidewell Europe GmbH, adresa Berner Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt am Main, 
Německo či telefonicky +49 69 247 5144 0.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Německo 

Výrobce

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(Stoprocentní dceřiná společnost  

Glidewell Laboratories)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA  92612, USA 
Tel: 888-303-6470 
Fax: 800-579-8233

VITA je registrovaná ochranná známka společnosti VITA Zahnfabrik.

4. Nota
Per informazioni riguardanti le faccette e la cementazione, consultare le istruzioni e 
le linee guida specifiche fornite dal produttore del componente.

5. Conservazione
Conservare i liquidi di colorazione BruxZir a una temperatura di 22–25 ºC. Non 
conservare alla luce diretta del sole.

Nota: non utilizzare questo prodotto dopo la data di scadenza riportata sull’etichetta.

6. Avvertenza
Non inalare i fumi. Evitare il contatto del liquido con gli occhi o il prolungato contatto 
diretto con la pelle. Al fine di evitare il potenziale contatto e l’irritazione della 
pelle o degli occhi durante la lavorazione, si raccomanda di utilizzare dispositivi di 
protezione individuale (DPI) quali guanti, maschere e camici da laboratorio.

 Per richiedere la scheda di sicurezza del prodotto, contattare Glidewell Direct negli 
Stati Uniti al numero 888-303-3975 o Glidewell Europe GmbH in Europa al numero +49 
69 247 5144-0.

7. Domande/commenti
Per domande e/o commenti o per ulteriori istruzioni relative all’uso di questo 
prodotto, contattare Glidewell Direct negli Stati Uniti all’indirizzo 18651 Von Karman 
Ave., Irvine, CA 92612 o al numero 888-303-3975, oppure Glidewell Europe GmbH 
all’indirizzo Berner Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt am Main, Germania o al numero 
+49 69 247 5144-0.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Germania 

Prodotto da

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(Una consociata interamente controllata 

da Glidewell Laboratories)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA 92612, USA 
Tel: 888-303-6470 
Fax: 800-579-8233

VITA è un marchio registrato di VITA Zahnfabrik.

BRUXZIR™ SZÍNEZŐFOLYADÉKOK

                           MAGYAR

Használati utasítás

 A termék felhasználási idejére őrizze meg a használati utasítást.

1. A termék bemutatása
BruxZir™ színezőfolyadék
A BruxZir színezőfolyadékok a teljes cirkónium koronák és hidak készítéséhez 
használandók. A tizenhat (16) különböző színezőfolyadék kompatibilis a VITA® 
árnyalatokkal (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3 és D4). A 
színező- és hígítófolyadékok a BruxZir® tömör cirkónium koronák és hidak kívánt 
esztétikai kialakítását segítik elő.
A BruxZir tömör cirkónium fogpótlások tervezése és elkészítése számítógépes 
rendszerek segítségével történik. A BruxZir színezőfolyadék a végső szinterezési 
eljárás előtt kerül felvitelre. A szín felvitelét követően a fogpótlás magas 
hőmérsékleten szinterezésre kerül. A szinterezett anyag maximálisan ellenálló, és a 
természetes fogazathoz hasonlóan áttetsző.

2. Javallatok/ellenjavallatok
A BruxZir színezőfolyadékok a BruxZir fogpótlások árnyalására használhatók.

3. Árnyalás és szinterezés
a) Elkészítés:

	 Válassza ki a kívánt fogárnyalatnak megfelelő BruxZir színezőfolyadékot.  
	 Használat előtt óvatosan rázza fel a folyadéko(ka)t.
	 Címkézze fel az egyes áztatókat és azok fedelét a használandó árnyalat  
	 feltüntetésével. Öntsön elegendő folyadékot a tiszta, száraz áztatóba úgy, hogy  
	 a fogpótlást az áztató közepén legalább 1 mm folyadék lepje el.
b) Színezés:

	 Bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a fogpótlás száraz és pormentes. Amennyiben a  
	 fogpótlások tisztításához ultrahangos vízfürdőt használ, akkor a fogpótlást  
	 helyezze legalább 30 másodpercre, de legfeljebb 1 percre a fürdőbe. Vegye  
	 ki a fogpótlásokat a vízfürdőből, majd finoman szárítsa meg egy tiszta  
	 nedvszívó törlőkendő segítségével. Helyezze a fogpótlásokat oldallal felfelé egy  
	 tiszta cirkónium szemcséket tartalmazó szinterező tálcába. Helyezze a tálcát  
	 egy konvekciós mikrohullámú berendezésbe, és tartsa benne körülbelül  
	 10 percig 232ºC (450ºF) hőmérsékleten. Vegye ki, majd 15 percre helyezze a  
	 fogpótlásokat hőlámpa alá, azok teljes megszáradásának biztosítása 
érdekében.
	 Megjegyzés: Ultrahangos vízfürdő használata esetén a konvekciós mikrohullámú  
	 berendezés használata különösen ajánlott. Az általános mikrohullámú  
	 berendezések használata a fogpótlások megrepedéséhez vezethet.

	 Egy tiszta, fémmentes csipesz segítségével merítse a fogpótlást az áztatóban  
	 lévő buborékmentes folyadékba, és hagyja benne 15 percig. Vákuumrendszer  
	 használata esetén helyezze fel az áztatók fedelét az árnyalatok  
	 összekeveredésének elkerülése érdekében. A fogpótlások színezését kizárólag  
	 egyetlen egyszer végezze.
	 Megjegyzés: A tiszta fémmentes csipesz segítségével óvatosan vegye ki a  
	 fogpótlás(oka)t a színezőfolyadékból. Hagyja a fogpótlásokat levegőn  
	 megszáradni vagy helyezze őket tiszta felületre. Szinterezés előtt helyezze a  
	 fogpótlásokat hőlámpa alá 15 percre. Továbbá ügyeljen arra, hogy a szinterezési  
	 szakasz alatt a fogpótlások ne érjenek egymáshoz vagy a szinterező tálca  
	 széleihez.
	 Ha a szinterezést követően az árnyalat túl világos vagy sötét, az áztatási  
	 folyamat során lehetősége van kisebb módosítások végzésére. Ha a szinterezést  
	 követően az árnyalat túl sötét, akkor adjon 10% hígító folyadékot az áztatóban  
	 levő folyadékhoz, vagy amennyi a kívánt esztétikai megjelenés eléréséhez  
	 szükséges. Mindemellett módosíthatja az áztatási időket is. Kevéssel  
	 hosszabbítsa meg az áztatási időt, amennyiben a szinterezést követően az  
	 árnyalatok túl világosak. Ha az árnyalat túl sötét, kevéssel rövidítse le az  
	 áztatási időt.

c) Szinterezés:

	 Helyezze a fogpótlásokat oldallal felfelé 2 mm cirkónium szemcsét tartalmazó  
	 szinterező tálcába. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a fogpótlások ne érjenek egymáshoz  
	 vagy a szinterező tálca egyik széléhez sem.
	 A szinterezésre és a BruxZir fogpótlások készítésének teljes folyamatára  
	 vonatkozó részletekért lásd a BruxZir marógépbe illeszthető tömbök használati  
	 utasítását (1060-es számú dokumentum).

	  Ne végezzen szinterezést nedves fogpótlásokon.

4. Megjegyzés
A leplezésre és a cementezésre vonatkozó információkért tájékozódjon az adott 
termékek gyártói által biztosított speciális utasításokból és iránymutatásokból.

5. Tárolás
A BruxZir színezőfolyadékokat 22ºC és 25ºC közötti hőmérsékleten tárolja. Ne tárolja 
olyan helyen, ahol közvetlen napfény éri.

Megjegyzés: Ne használja a terméket a címkén feltüntetett szavatossági idő után.

6. Figyelmeztetés
Ne lélegezze be a gőzöket. Ne hagyja, hogy a folyadék a szemébe kerüljön vagy 
huzamosabb ideig érintkezzen a bőrével. Személyi védőfelszerelések, mint például 
kesztyű, maszk és laboratóriumi köpeny használata javasolt annak érdekében, hogy 
megmunkálás során elkerülje az esetleges érintkezést, és ezáltal a szem és a bőr 
irritációját.

 A termék anyagbiztonsági adatlapjáért hívja a Glidewell Direct vállalatot az 
Amerikai Egyesült Államokból az 888-303-3975-ös telefonszámon vagy a Glidewell 
Europe GmbH vállalatot Európából a +49 69 247 5144-0-s telefonszámon.

7. Kérdések/megjegyzések
Kérdések és/vagy megjegyzések esetén, illetve a termék használatára vonatkozó 
további utasítások érdekében vegye fel a kapcsolatot a Glidewell Direct vállalattal 
az Amerikai Egyesült Államokban a következő címen: 18651 Von Karman Ave., Irvine, 
CA 92612, vagy hívja a 888-303-3975-ös telefonszámot. Vegye fel a kapcsolatot a 
Glidewell Europe GmbH vállalattal a Berner Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt am Main, 
Németország címen, vagy hívja a +49 69 247 5144-0-s telefonszámon.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Németország 

Gyártó

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(A Glidewell Laboratories 100%-os tulajdonában 

álló leányvállalat)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA 92612, Amerikai Egyesült Államok 
Tel: 888-303-6470 
Fax: 800-579-8233

A VITA a VITA Zahnfabrik bejegyzett védjegye.

BRUXZIR™ -KLEURVLOEISTOFFEN

                           NEDERLANDS

Instructies voor gebruik

 Werp de instructies niet weg tijdens het gebruik van het product.

1. Productbeschrijving
BruxZir™ -kleurvloeistoffen
BruxZir-kleurvloeistoffen worden gebruikt bij de productie van zirkoniumkronen en 
-bruggen. De zestien (16) kleurvloeistoffen zijn compatibel met 16 VITA® -tinten (A1, 
A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3 en D4). De kleurvloeistoffen 
en verdunningsvloeistof helpen met het verkrijgen van de gewenste esthetiek voor 
BruxZir® solide zirkoniumkronen en -bruggen.
Bij het ontwerp en de vervaardiging van BruxZir solide zirkoniumrestauraties is 
gebruikgemaakt van CAD- en CAM-technieken. De BruxZir-kleurvloeistof wordt 
voorafgaand aan het definitieve sinteren aangebracht. Na het aanbrengen van de 
kleur wordt de restauratie op hoge temperatuur gesinterd. Het gesinterde materiaal 
vertoont dezelfde maximale sterkte en doorschijnendheid als natuurlijke tanden.

2. Indicaties/Contra-indicaties
BruxZir-kleurvloeistoffen zijn geïndiceerd voor het kleuren van BruxZir-restauraties.

3. Kleuren en sinteren
a) Voorbereiding:

	 Selecteer de geschikte BruxZir-kleurvloeistof voor de gewenste tandkleur.  
	 Schud de vloeistof(fen) zacht voorafgaand aan gebruik.
	 Markeer elke weekpot en bijbehorend deksel met de te gebruiken kleur. Giet  
	 genoeg kleurvloeistof in de schone droge dompelpot om er zeker van te zijn dat  
	 de restauratie bedekt wordt door minimaal 1 mm vloeistof wanneer deze zich in  
	 het midden van de pot bevindt.
b) Kleuring:

	 Controleer of de restauratie droog en stofvrij is. Indien er gebruik wordt gemaakt  
	 van een ultrasoon bad om de restauraties te reinigen, plaats ze dan gedurende  
	 30 seconden tot maximaal 1 minuut in het bad. Haal de restauraties uit  
	 het waterbad en droog ze voorzichtig af met een droge absorberende tissue.  
	 Plaats alle restauraties met de margezijde omhoog in een sintertray met schone  
	 zirkoniumkralen. Plaats de tray gedurende 10 minuten in een convectie  
	 magnetron op een aanbevolen temperatuur van 450 ºF (232 ºC). Verwijder de  
	 delen en plaats deze gedurende 15 minuten onder een hittelamp om er zeker van  
	 te zijn dat de restauraties volledig vrij van vocht zijn.
	 Opmerking: Indien er wordt gebruikgemaakt van een ultrasoon waterbad,  
	 is het ten zeerste aan te raden om voor het drogen gebruik te maken van een  
	 convectiemagnetron voor het drogen. Het gebruik van een standaardmagnetron  
	 kan ertoe leiden dat de restauratie barst.

	 Dompel met een schone, metaalvrije pincet de restauratie gedurende 15  
	 minuten onder in de bellenvrije vloeistof in de dompelpot. Indien er gebruik  
	 gemaakt wordt van een vacuümsysteem, plaats dan een deksel op de weekpot  
	 om kruisbesmetting tussen meerdere tinten te voorkomen. Kleur elke  
	 restauratie slechts één keer.
	 Opmerking: Verwijder de restauratie(s) voorzichtig met een schone metaalvrije  
	 pincet uit de kleurvloeistof. Droog de restauraties aan de lucht of leg ze op een  
	 schoon oppervlak. Plaats voor het sinteren alle restauraties gedurende 15  
	 minuten onder een hittelamp. Zorg er bovendien voor dat restauraties elkaar of  

BRUXZIR™-FÄRBEFLÜSSIGKEITEN

                           DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanweisung

 Die Gebrauchsanweisung muss während der gesamten Anwendung des Produkts 
aufbewahrt werden.

1. Produktbeschreibung
BruxZir™-Färbeflüssigkeit
BruxZir-Färbeflüssigkeiten werden als Hilfsstoff bei der Herstellung von voll 
konturierten Kronen und Brücken aus Zirkonoxid verwendet. Die sechzehn (16) 
Färbeflüssigkeiten sind mit den 16 VITA® Farben (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, 
C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3 und D4) kompatibel. Färbeflüssigkeiten und Verdünnungsmittel 
helfen bei der Erzielung der gewünschten Ästhetik bei voll keramischen BruxZir®-
Kronen und Brücken aus Zirkonoxid.
Voll keramische BruxZir-Restaurationen aus Zirkonoxid werden unter Verwendung 
eines CAD-Systems konstruiert und gefertigt. Vor der abschließenden Sinterung 
wird die BruxZir-Färbeflüssigkeit appliziert. Nach der Farbapplikation werden die 
Restaurationen bei hoher Temperatur gesintert. Das gesinterte Material zeichnet 
sich durch maximale Festigkeit und die Transluszenz natürlicher Zähne aus.

2. Indikationen/Kontraindikationen
BruxZir-Färbeflüssigkeiten sind für die Erzielung der richtigen Tönung von BruxZir-
Restaurationen bestimmt.

3. Tönung und Sinterung
a) Vorbereitung:

	 Eine BruxZir-Färbeflüssigkeit in dem Farbton, der der Zahnfarbe am nächsten  
	 kommt, auswählen. Die Flüssigkeit(en) vor der Verwendung sanft schütteln.
	 Jeden Färbebecher und Deckel mit dem zu verwendenden Farbton  
	 kennzeichnen. Ausreichend Färbeflüssigkeit in den sauberen, trockenen  
	 Färbebecher geben, um sicherzustellen, dass die Restauration mit mindestens  
	 1 mm Flüssigkeit bedeckt ist, wenn sie in der Bechermitte liegt.
b) Färbung:

	 Die Restauration muss trocken und staubfrei sein. Bei Verwendung eines  
	 Ultraschallbads zum Reinigen der Restaurationen, dieses nur 30 Sekunden bis  
	 maximal 1 Minute anwenden. Die Restaurationen aus dem Wasserbad nehmen  
	 und mit sauberen, saugfähigen Papiertüchern sanft abtrocknen. Alle  
	 Restaurationen mit der Randseite nach oben in eine mit sauberen Zirkonkugeln  
	 gefüllte Sinterschale legen. Die Schale 10 Minuten bei der empfohlenen  
	 Temperatur von 232 ºC in einen Umluftmikrowellenherd stellen. Die  
	 Restaurationen herausnehmen und 15 Minuten unter eine Wärmelampe legen,  
	 um jegliche restliche Feuchtigkeit von den Restaurationen zu entfernen.
	 Hinweis: Bei Verwendung eines Ultraschallwasserbads wird die Trocknung  
	 in einem Umluftmikrowellenherd dringend angeraten. Bei Verwendung eines  
	 normalen Mikrowellenherds ohne Umluft besteht die Gefahr von Rissen in den  
	 Restaurationen.

	 Die Restauration unter Verwendung einer sauberen, metallfreien Pinzette in  
	 die blasenfreie Flüssigkeit des Färbebechers einlegen und 15 Minuten verweilen  
	 lassen. Bei Verwendung eines Vakuumsystems sind die Färbebecher mit Deckeln  
	 zu verschließen, damit keine Kreuzkontaminierung unter verschiedenen  
	 Farbtönen möglich ist. Jede Restauration nur einmal färben.
	 Hinweis: Die Restauration(en) unter Verwendung einer sauberen, metallfreien  
	 Pinzette vorsichtig aus der Färbeflüssigkeit nehmen. Mit Luft trocknen oder auf  
	 einer sauberen Oberfläche ablegen. Alle Restaurationen vor dem Sintern 15  
	 Minuten unter eine Wärmelampe legen. Während der Sinterung muss darauf  
	 geachtet werden, dass sich die Restaurationen nicht berühren und auch nicht mit  
	 den Seiten der Sinterschale in Kontakt kommen.
	 Wenn die Farbtöne nach dem Sintern zu hell oder zu dunkel sind, kann dies  
	 durch leichte Veränderungen am Färbungsprozess korrigiert werden. Bei  
	 zu dunklen Farbtönen je nach Bedarf etwa 10 % Verdünnungsmittel in den  
	 Färbebecher geben, um die gewünschte Ästhetik zu erreichen. Auch die  
	 Einwirkzeit kann entsprechend angepasst werden. Bei zu hellem Farbton nach  
	 dem Sintern die Färbeflüssigkeit etwas länger einwirken lassen und wenn der  
	 Farbton zu dunkel ist, die Einwirkzeit etwas verkürzen.

c) Sinterung:

	 Die Restauration mit dem Rand nach oben in eine Sinterschale legen, die  
	 2 mm große Zirkonkugeln enthält, und sorgfältig darauf achten, dass sich die  
	 Restaurationen nicht berühren und auch nicht mit den Seiten der Sinterschale in  
	 Kontakt kommen.
	 Weitere Informationen zum Sintern und zur Durchführung der Bearbeitung 
	  von BruxZir -Restaurationen finden Sie in der Gebrauchsanleitung zu den BruxZir  
	 -Fräsrohlingen (Anleitung Nr. 1060).

	  Die Restaurationen dürfen beim Sintern nicht feucht sein.

4. Hinweis
Informationen über die Zementierung von Veneers finden Sie in den Anweisungen 
und/oder Richtlinien des Herstellers der jeweiligen Komponente.

5. Lagerung
BruxZir-Färbeflüssigkeiten sollten bei einer Temperatur von 22 bis 25 ºC gelagert 
werden. Vor direkter Sonneneinwirkung schützen.

Hinweis: Dieses Produkt nicht nach dem auf dem Produktetikett angegebenen 
Verfallsdatum verwenden.

6. Warnhinweis
Die Dämpfe nicht einatmen. Die Flüssigkeit darf nicht in die Augen gelangen und 
nicht längere Zeit mit der Haut in Kontakt sein. Es wird empfohlen, persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung (PSA), wie Handschuhe, Gesichtsmaske und Laborkittel zu tragen, 
um jeglichen Kontakt sowie Haut- oder Augenreizungen während der Verarbeitung 
zu vermeiden.

 Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt kann telefonisch angefordert werden: in den USA von 
Glidewell Direct unter 888-303-3975 oder in Europa von Glidewell Europe GmbH unter 
+49 69 247 5144-0.

7. Fragen/Kommentare
Bei Fragen und/oder Kommentaren oder für weitere Anweisungen zur Verwendung 
dieses Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte in den USA an Glidewell Direct unter de  
Anschrift 18651 Von Karman Ave., Irvine, CA 92612, Telefon 888-303-3975; oder in 
Europa an Glidewell Europe GmbH, Berner Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt am Main, 
Telefon +49 69 247 5144-0.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Deutschland 

Hergestellt von

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(Eine hundertprozentige Tochtergesellschaft der

Glidewell Laboratories)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA  92612, USA 
Tel: 888-303-6470 
Fax: 800-579-8233

VITA ist eine eingetragene Marke der VITA Zahnfabrik. 

LÍQUIDOS COLORANTES BRUXZIR™

                           ESPAÑOL

Instrucciones de uso

 Conserve las instrucciones mientras el producto esté en uso.

1. Descripción del producto
Líquido colorante BruxZir™
Los líquidos colorantes BruxZir se utilizan como ayuda en la producción de coronas y 
puentes de zirconio de contorno completo. Los dieciséis (16) líquidos colorantes son 
compatibles con 16 tonalidades VITA® (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, 
C4, D2, D3, y D4). Los líquidos colorantes y los de dilución contribuyen al proceso de 
lograr la estética deseada para las coronas y puentes BruxZir® Solid Zirconia.

Las restauraciones BruxZir Solid Zirconia se fabrican utilizando diseño y fabricación 
asistidos por computadora. El líquido colorante BruxZir se aplica antes de la 
sinterización final. Después de la aplicación del color, la restauración se sinteriza 
a alta temperatura. El material sinterizado presenta máxima resistencia y aspecto 
translúcido similar a la dentición natural.

2. Indicaciones/Contraindicaciones
Los líquidos colorantes BruxZir están indicados para la tonalización de restauraciones 
BruxZir.

3. Tonalización y sinterización
a) Configuración:

	 Seleccione la tonalidad adecuada del líquido colorante BruxZir para la tonalidad  
	 deseada del diente. Agite suavemente el o los líquidos antes de usar.
	 Etiquete correctamente cada recipiente de inmersión y su tapa con la tonalidad  
	 para usar. Vierta suficiente líquido colorante en el recipiente de inmersión limpio  
	 y seco para asegurar que la restauración quede cubierta por 1 mm de líquido  
	 como mínimo cuando esté en el centro del recipiente.
b) Coloración:

	 Asegúrese de que la restauración esté seca y libre de polvo. Si usa un baño  
	 ultrasónico para limpiar las restauraciones, sumérjalas en el baño durante  
	 30 segundos hasta un máximo de 1 minuto. Retire las restauraciones del baño  
	 de agua y séquelas suavemente con un paño absorbente limpio. Coloque todas  
	 las restauraciones con el margen hacia arriba en una bandeja de sinterización  
	 con perlas de sinterización de zirconio limpias. Coloque la bandeja en un  
	 microondas de convección durante 10 minutos a una temperatura recomendada  
	 de 232 °C. Retire las unidades y colóquelas bajo una lámpara de calor durante  
	 15 minutos para asegurar que se elimine toda la humedad de las restauraciones.
	 Nota: Se recomienda usar un microondas de convección para el secado si se utiliza  
	 un baño de agua ultrasónico. El uso de un microondas estándar puede dar como  
	 resultado restauraciones agrietadas.

	 Sumerja durante 15 minutos la restauración en el líquido sin burbujas dentro del  
	 recipiente de inmersión usando pinzas limpias no metálicas. Si utiliza un  
	 sistema de vacío, coloque las tapas sobre el recipiente de inmersión para evitar  
	 la contaminación cruzada entre distintas tonalidades. Coloree cada restauración  
	 solo una vez.
	 Nota: retire con cuidado la o las restauraciones del líquido de coloración usando  
	 pinzas no metálicas limpias. Seque las restauraciones al aire o colóquelas  
	 sobre una superficie limpia. Coloque todas las restauraciones bajo una lámpara  
	 de calor durante 15 minutos antes de sinterizarlas. No permita que las  
	 restauraciones se toquen unas con otras ni toquen los lados de la bandeja  
	 durante el ciclo de sinterización.
	 Si después de la sinterización las tonalidades se ven demasiado claras u oscuras,  
	 se pueden hacer modificaciones menores al procedimiento de inmersión. Si  
	 después de la sinterización las tonalidades se ven demasiado oscuras, agregue  
	 10 % de diluyente al líquido del recipiente de inmersión o según resulte necesario  
	 para lograr el aspecto deseado. También se pueden ajustar los tiempos de  
	 inmersión. Aumente levemente el tiempo de inmersión si las tonalidades se ven  
	 demasiado claras después de la sinterización. Si las tonalidades se ven  
	 demasiado oscuras, disminuya el tiempo de inmersión.

c) Sinterización:

	 Coloque la restauración con el lado del margen hacia arriba en una bandeja con  
	 2 mm de perlas de sinterización para zirconio, teniendo cuidado de no dejar que  
	 la restauración toque los bordes de la bandeja ni que se toque con otras.
	 Para más información sobre la sinterización y para completar el procesamiento  
	 de las restauraciones BruxZir , consulte las Instrucciones de uso de los bloques  
	 para fresadoBruxZir , número 1060.

	  No sinterice las restauraciones si están húmedas.

4. Nota
Para obtener más información sobre la aplicación de barniz y cementación 
consulte las instrucciones y pautas específicas proporcionadas por el fabricante del 
componente.

5. Almacenamiento
Almacene los líquidos colorantes BruxZir entre 22 y 25 °C. No los almacene bajo la 
luz solar directa.

Nota: no use este producto después de la fecha de vencimiento indicada en la etiqueta 
del producto.

6. Advertencia
No inhale los vapores. Evite que el líquido penetre en los ojos y el contacto prolongado 
directo con la piel. Se recomienda el uso de equipo de protección personal (PPE) como 
guantes, máscaras y batas para laboratorio para evitar el posible contacto o irritación 
de la piel o los ojos durante el procedimiento.

 Para solicitar las hojas de especificación de materiales (MSDS) de este producto, 
llame a Glidewell Direct en EE.UU. al 888-303-3975, o a Glidewell Europe GmbH en 
Europa al +49 69 247 5144-0.

7. Fragen/Kommentare
Para preguntas y/o comentarios o instrucciones adicionales sobre el uso del producto, 
póngase en contacto con Glidewell Direct en EE.UU.: 18651 Von Karman Ave., Irvine, 
CA 92612 o llame al 888-303-3975; o con Glidewell Europe GmbH en Alemania: Berner 
Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt am Main, o llame al +49 69 247 5144-0.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Alemania 

Fabricante

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(Una filial propiedad exclusiva 

de Glidewell Laboratories)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA 92612, EE. UU. 
Tel: 888-303-6470 
Fax: 800-579-8233

VITA es una marca registrada de VITA Zahnfabrik.

LIQUIDES DE COLORATION BRUXZIR™

                           FRANÇAIS

Mode d’emploi

 Conserver ce mode d’emploi tant que le produit est utilisé.

1. Description du produit
Liquide de coloration BruxZir™
Les liquides de coloration BruxZir sont utilisés pour permettre la production de 
couronnes et de bridges complets en zircone. Les seize (16) liquides de coloration 
sont compatibles avec les 16 teintes VITA® (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, 
C3, C4, D2, D3 et D4). Les liquides de coloration et le liquide de dilution contribuent 
à l’obtention de l’aspect désiré pour les couronnes et bridges complets en zircone 
BruxZir.
Les restaurations en zircone solide BruxZir sont réalisées en utilisant la conception et 
la fabrication assistées par ordinateur. Le liquide de coloration BruxZir est appliqué 
avant le cycle final de frittage. Après l’application de couleur, la restauration est 
frittée à haute température. Le matériau fritté présente une résistance maximale et 
une translucidité similaire à la dentition naturelle.

2. Indications/contre-indications
Les liquides de coloration BruxZir sont indiqués pour l’application de couleur sur les 
restaurations BruxZir.

3. Application de couleur et frittage
a) Installation

	 Sélectionner le liquide de coloration BruxZir de la teinte appropriée pour  
	 la teinte de dent souhaitée. Agiter doucement le ou les liquides avant utilisation.
	 Étiqueter correctement chaque bac de trempage et couvercle avec la teinte à  
	 utiliser. Verser suffisamment de liquide de coloration dans le bac de trempage  
	 propre et sec pour s’assurer que la restauration soit recouverte d’au moins 1 mm  
	 de liquide lorsqu’elle se trouve au centre du bac.
b) Coloration

	 S’assurer que la restauration est sèche et exempte de poussière. En cas  
	 d’utilisation d’un bain à ultrasons pour le nettoyage des restaurations, les placer  
	 dans le bain pendant une durée maximale de 30 secondes à 1 minute. Retirer les  
	 restaurations du bain à ultrasons et les sécher délicatement avec un tissu  
	 absorbant propre. Placer toutes les restaurations, marge orientée vers le  
	 haut, dans un bac de frittage avec des billes de frittage en zircone propres. Placer  
	 le bac dans un four micro-ondes à convection pendant 10 minutes à la  
	 température recommandée de 232 ºC. Retirer les unités et les placer sous une  
	 lampe chauffante pendant 15 minutes pour s’assurer que toute l’humidité des  
	 restaurations a été éliminée.
	 Remarque : en cas d’utilisation d’un bain à ultrasons, il est vivement  
	 recommandé d’utiliser un four micro-ondes à convection pour le séchage.  
	 L’utilisation d’un four à micro-ondes standard peut engendrer des fissures dans  
	 les restaurations.

	 À l’aide d’une pincette propre ne contenant pas de métal, immerger la  
	 restauration pendant 15 minutes dans le liquide exempt de bulles du bac de  
	 trempage. En cas d’utilisation d’un système à vide, placer des couvercles sur  
	 la partie supérieure des bacs de trempage pour prévenir toute contamination  
	 croisée entre plusieurs teintes. Appliquer la coloration une seule fois sur chaque  
	 restauration.
	 Remarque : retirer soigneusement la ou les restorations du liquide de coloration  
	 avec la pincette propre ne contenant pas de métal. Sécher à l’air les restaurations  
	 ou les placer sur une surface propre. Placer toutes les restaurations sous une  
	 lampe chauffante pendant 15 minutes avant le frittage. En outre, s’assurer que  
	 les restaurations ne sont pas en contact les unes avec les autres ni avec les parois  
	 du bac de frittage pendant le cycle de frittage.
	 Si des teintes semblent trop claires ou trop foncées après le frittage, des  
	 modifications mineures peuvent être apportées à la procédure de trempage.  
	 Si des teintes semblent trop sombres après le frittage, ajouter 10 % de liquide  
	 de dilution au liquide du bac de trempage ou la quantité nécessaire pour obtenir  
	 l’aspect désiré. En outre, les durées de trempage peuvent être ajustées.  
	 Augmenter légèrement la durée de trempage si des teintes semblent trop claires  
	 après le frittage. Si les teintes semblent trop sombres, diminuer légèrement la  
	 durée de trempage.

c) Frittage

	 Placer la restauration, marge orientée vers le haut, dans un plateau de frittage  
	 contenant 2 mm de produit de frittage en zircone, en s’assurant que la  
	 restauration n’est pas en contact avec les parois du plateau de frittage ou une  
	 autre restauration.
	 Pour plus d’informations sur le frittage et sur le traitement des restaurations  
	 BruxZir, consulter le mode d’emploi des ébauches de rodage BruxZir no 1060.

	  Ne pas fritter les restaurations lorsqu’elles sont humides.

4. Remarque
Pour plus d’informations concernant les facettes et le scellement, veuillez consulter 
les instructions spécifiques et les directives fournies par le fabricant du composant.

5. Conservation
Stocker les liquides de coloration BruxZir entre 22 ºC et 25 ºC. Ne pas stocker à la 
lumière directe du soleil.

Remarque : ne pas utiliser ce produit après la date de péremption indiquée sur son 
étiquette.

6. Avertissement
Ne pas inhaler les vapeurs. Le liquide ne doit pas pénétrer dans les yeux ni se trouver 
en contact direct prolongé avec la peau. Le port d’un équipement de protection 
individuel (EPI), notamment des gants, un masque et une blouse de laboratoire, 
est recommandé afin d’éviter tout contact irritant avec les yeux et la peau pendant 
l’opération.

 Pour obtenir la fiche de données de sécurité de ce produit, appeler Glidewell Direct 
aux États-Unis, au 888-303-3975, ou Glidewell Europe GmbH en Allemagne au +49 69 
247 5144-0.

7. Questions/Commentaires
Pour toute question ou commentaire, ou pour obtenir des instructions 
supplémentaires sur l’utilisation de ce produit, contacter Glidewell Direct aux États-
Unis à l’adresse 18651 Von Karman Ave., Irvine, CA 92612 ou au 888-303-3975, ou 
Glidewell Europe GmbH à l’adresse Berner Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt am Main en 
Allemagne ou au +49 69 247 5144-0.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Allemagne 

Fabriqué par

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(Filiale à part entière de Glidewell Laboratories)

2212 Dupont Drive  
Irvine, CA 92612, États-Unis 

Tél. : +1 888 303 6470 
Fax : +1 800 579 8233

VITA est une marque déposée de VITA Zahnfabrik.

LIQUIDI DI COLORAZIONE BRUXZIR™

                           ITALIANO

Istruzioni per l’uso

 Consultare le istruzioni durante l’uso del prodotto.

1. Descrizione del prodotto
Liquido di colorazione BruxZir™
I liquidi di colorazione BruxZir vengono utilizzati per la realizzazione di corone e ponti 
in zirconia a contorno pieno. I sedici (16) liquidi di colorazione sono compatibili con 
16 diverse colorazioni VITA® (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3 
e D4). I liquidi di colorazione e il liquido di diluizione contribuiscono al processo di 
ottenimento dei risultati estetici desiderati per corone e ponti BruxZir Solid Zirconia.
I restauri BruxZir Solid Zirconia sono realizzati utilizzando la tecnologia CAD 
(Computer-Aided Design) per la progettazione e la produzione. Il liquido di 
colorazione BruxZir viene applicato prima della sinterizzazione finale. Dopo 
l’applicazione del colore, il restauro viene sinterizzato ad alta temperatura. Il 
materiale sinterizzato offre la massima resistenza e una traslucenza simile a quella 
dei denti naturali.

2. Indicazioni/Controindicazioni
I liquidi di colorazione BruxZir sono indicati per la colorazione dei restauri BruxZir.

3. Colorazione e sinterizzazione
a) Preparazione

	 Selezionare la tonalità del liquido di colorazione BruxZir appropriata per la  
	 tonalità del dente desiderata. Agitare delicatamente il liquido o i liquidi prima  
	 dell’uso.
	 Etichettare correttamente ciascun recipiente e coperchio da utilizzare per  
	 l’immersione con la tonalità da utilizzare. Versare una quantità sufficiente di  
	 liquido di colorazione nel recipiente, ben pulito e asciutto, in maniera tale che il  
	 restauro sia coperto da almeno 1 mm di liquido al centro del recipiente.
b) Colorazione

	 Accertarsi che il restauro sia asciutto e privo di polvere. Se si utilizza un bagno a  
	 ultrasuoni per pulire i restauri, lasciare a bagno per 30 secondi e fino a  
	 un massimo di 1 minuto. Rimuovere i restauri dal bagno d’acqua e asciugarli  
	 delicatamente con una salvietta assorbente pulita. Collocare tutti i restauri con  
	 il bordo rivolto verso l’alto in un vassoio di sinterizzazione con grani di zirconia  
	 per sinterizzazione puliti. Collocare il vassoio in un microonde a convezione  
	 per 10 minuti a una temperatura raccomandata di 232 ºC. Rimuovere le unità  
	 e collocare sotto una lampada riscaldante per 15 minuti per assicurarsi di  
	 eliminare completamente l’umidità dai restauri.
	 Nota: se si utilizza il bagno d’acqua a ultrasuoni, si consiglia vivamente di  
	 utilizzare un microonde a convezione per asciugare. L’utilizzo di un microonde  
	 standard può comportare la rottura dei restauri.

	 Usando delle pinzette pulite prive di metallo, immergere per 15 minuti il  
	 restauro nel liquido senza bolle contenuto nel recipiente. Se si utilizza un  
	 sistema di vuoto, collocare un coperchio sul recipiente per l’immersione onde  
	 evitare la contaminazione incrociata tra le diverse tonalità. Colorare ciascun  
	 restauro una sola volta.
	 Nota: rimuovere con cautela il restauro o i restauri dal liquido di colorazione  
	 utilizzando pinzette prive di metallo pulite. Asciugare i restauri all’aria o  
	 poggiarli su una superficie pulita. Prima della sinterizzazione, collocare tutti i  
	 restauri sotto una lampada riscaldante per 15 minuti. Inoltre, evitare il contatto  
	 tra i restauri o con i lati del vassoio durante il ciclo di sinterizzazione.
	 Se dopo la sinterizzazione le tonalità risultano troppo scure o chiare, è possibile  
	 apportare piccole modifiche alla procedura di immersione. Se dopo la  
	 sinterizzazione le tonalità risultano troppo scure, aggiungere il 10% di  
	 diluizione al liquido contenuto nel recipiente per l’immersione o una quantità  
	 sufficiente per ottenere il risultato estetico desiderato. Inoltre, è possibile  
	 modificare i tempi di immersione. Se dopo la sinterizzazione le tonalità risultano  
	 troppo chiare, aumentare leggermente il tempo di immersione. Se le tonalità  
	 risultano troppo scure, diminuire leggermente il tempo di immersione.

c) Sinterizzazione

	 Posizionare il restauro con il bordo rivolto verso l’alto in un vassoio di  
	 sinterizzazione contenente 2 mm di zirconia di sinterizzazione, facendo  
	 attenzione a evitare il contatto del restauro con i lati del vassoio di  
	 sinterizzazione o con altri restauri.
	 Per maggiori informazioni sulla sinterizzazione e per completare la realizzazione  
	 dei restauri BruxZir , vedere le istruzioni per l’uso dei blocchi di fresatura BruxZir  
	 n. 1060.

	  Non sinterizzare i restauri se sono ancora bagnati.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY



	 de zijkanten van de sintertray tijdens de sintercyclus niet kunnen aanraken.
	 Indien tinten er te licht of te donker uitzien, kunnen er kleine aanpassingen  
	 aan de weekprocedure uitgevoerd worden. Voeg, indien tinten na het sinteren  
	 er te donker uitzien, 10% verdunning toe aan de vloeistof in de dompelpot, of de  
	 hoeveelheid die nodig is om de gewenste esthetiek te bereiken. Bovendien  
	 kunnen de weektijden aangepast worden. Verleng de weektijd enigszins indien  
	 de tinten er na het sinteren te licht uitzien. Als de tinten er te donker uitzien, zorg  
	 dan voor een iets lichtere weektijd.

c) Sinteren:

	 Plaats de restauratie met de margezijde omhoog op een sintertray met 2 mm  
	 zirkoniummiddel, terwijl u erop let dat de restauraties niet in aanraking komt  
	 met de zijkanten van de sintertray of met elkaar.
	 Raadpleeg voor meer informatie over sinteren en het bewerken van de BruxZir- 
	 restauraties af te ronden de gebruiksinstructies voor de BruxZir-freesblanks  
	 nummer 1060.

	  De restauraties niet sinteren wanneer ze nat zijn.

4. Opmerking
Raadpleeg voor informatie over facings en cementeren de specifieke instructies en 
richtlijnen van de fabrikant van de component.

5. Opslag
Bewaar de BruxZir-kleurvloeistoffen bij een temperatuur tussen 22 ºC en 25 ºC. Niet 
bewaren in direct zonlicht.

Opmerking: Gebruik dit product niet na de uiterste gebruiksdatum die vermeld wordt 
op het etiket van het product.

6. Waarschuwing
De damp niet inhaleren. Zorg dat u geen vloeistof in uw ogen krijgt en 
voorkom dat uw huid er langdurig direct mee in contact komt. Het gebruik van 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals handschoenen, gezichtsmaskers en 
laboratoriumjassen wordt aanbevolen om mogelijk contact en irritatie aan de huid 
of ogen tijdens hantering te voorkomen.

 Voor het veiligheidsinformatieblad voor dit product kunt u contact opnemen  
met Glidewell Direct in de V.S. op 888-303-3975, of Glidewell Europe GmbH in Europa 
op +49 69 247 5144-0.

7. Vragen/opmerkingen
Neem voor vragen en/of opmerkingen of voor verdere instructies met betrekking 
tot het gebruik van dit product contact op met Glidewell Direct in de V.S. op 18651 
Von Karman Ave., Irvine, CA 92612 of door te bellen naar 888-303-3975, of Glidewell 
Europe GmbH op Berner Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt am Main, Duitsland, of door te 
bellen naar +49 69 247-5144-0.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Duitsland 

Geproduceerd door

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(een volledige dochteronderneming 

van Glidewell Laboratories)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA 92612, USA 
888-303-6470 
800-579-8233

VITA is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van VITA Zahnfabrik.

BRUXZIR™ PŁYNY KOLORUJĄCE

                           POLSKI

Instrukcjaobsługi

 Nie wyrzucać instrukcji w trakcie używania produktu.

1. Opis produktu
BruxZir™ Płyn kolorujący
Płyny kolorujące BruxZir są stosowane w produkcji pełnokonturowych cyrkonowych 
koron i mostów. Szesnaście (16) płynów kolorujących odpowiada 16 odcieniom VITA® 
(A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3 i D4). Płyny kolorujące i 
płyn do rozcieńczeń pomagają w procesie uzyskiwania pożądanej estetyki pełnych 
cyrkonowych koron i mostów BruxZir.
Pełne uzupełnienia cyrkonowe BruxZir są wytwarzane za pomocą programów do 
projektowania i cyklu produkcyjnego. Przed końcowym spiekaniem nakłada się 
płyn kolorujący BruxZir. Po nałożeniu koloru uzupełnienie jest spiekane w wysokiej 
temperaturze. Materiał po spieczeniu cechuje się maksymalną wytrzymałością i 
półprzezroczystością zbliżoną do naturalnych zębów.

2. Wskazania/przeciwwskazania
Płyny kolorujące BruxZir są wskazane do barwienia uzupełnień BruxZir.

3. Barwienie i spiekanie
a) Przygotowanie:

	 Wybrać odpowiedni odcień płynu kolorującego BruxZir dla pożądanego odcienia  
	 zęba. Przed użyciem delikatnie wstrząsnąć płyn(y).
	 Właściwie oznakować naczynia i pokrywki, zaznaczając, jaki płyn zostanie użyty.  
	 Nalać płynu kolorującego do czystego i suchego naczynia tak, aby uzupełnienia  
	 były przykryte co najmniej 1 mm płynu, gdy znajdują się w środku naczynia.
b) Barwienie:

	 Upewnić się, że uzupełnienie jest suche i pozbawione pyłu. Jeśli do oczyszczania  
	 uzupełnień stosuje się myjkę ultradźwiękową, należy je umieścić w kąpieli na 30  
	 sekund do 1 minuty maksymalnie. Wyjąć uzupełnienia z kąpieli wodnej i  
	 delikatnie osuszyć za pomocą czystej, chłonnej ściereczki. Umieścić wszystkie  
	 uzupełnienia brzeżną stroną do góry na tacy do spiekania z czystym granulatem  
	 cyrkonu. Włożyć tacę do konwekcyjnej kuchenki mikrofalowej na 10 minut w  
	 zalecanej temperaturze 450ºF (232,2ºC). Wyjąć i umieścić pod lampą grzewczą  
	 na 15 minut, aby upewnić się, że na uzupełnieniach nie pozostała wilgoć.
	 Uwaga: Po myciu ultradźwiękowym usilnie zaleca się stosowanie konwekcyjnej  
	 kuchenki mikrofalowej do suszenia. Zastosowanie zwykłej kuchenki  
	 mikrofalowej może spowodować spękanie uzupełnień.

	 Zanurzyć uzupełnienia za pomocą czystej, niemetalowej pęsety na 15 minut w  
	 naczyniu z płynem bez bąbelków powietrza. Przy stosowaniu systemu  
	 próżniowego założyć pokrywki na naczynia, aby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia  
	 krzyżowego pomiędzy odcieniami. Barwić każde uzupełnienie wyłącznie  
	 jednokrotnie.
	 Uwaga: Ostrożnie wyjąć uzupełnienia z płynu kolorującego za pomocą  
	 niemetalowej pęsety. Pozostawić do wyschnięcia lub umieścić na czystej  
	 powierzchni. Przed spiekaniem umieścić wszystkie uzupełnienia pod lampą  
	 grzewczą. Należy również zadbać, aby w trakcie cyklu spiekania uzupełnienia nie  
	 stykały się ze sobą ani z brzegami tacy do spiekania.
	 Jeśli odcień po spieczeniu wydaje się zbyt jasny lub ciemny, można wprowadzić  
	 niewielkie zmiany w procedurze namaczania. Jeśli odcień po spieczeniu wydaje  
	 się zbyt ciemny, dodać 10% rozcieńczalnika do naczynia lub tyle, ile potrzeba, aby  
	 uzyskać pożądany wygląd. Można również dostosować czas namaczania.  
	 Wydłużyć nieco czas namaczania, jeśli odcień wydaje się po spieczeniu zbyt jasny.  
	 Jeśli odcienie wydają się zbyt ciemne, skrócić czas namaczania.

c) Spiekanie:

	 Umieścić uzupełnienia brzeżną stroną do góry na tacy do spiekania zawierającej  
	 2-mm cyrkon do spiekania, uważając, aby uzupełnienia nie stykały się ze sobą  
	 ani z brzegami tacy do spiekania.
	 Więcej informacji na temat spiekania i wytwarzania uzupełnień BruxZir można  
	 znaleźć w instrukcji obsługi bloczków do frezowania BruxZir o numerze 1060.

	  Nie spiekać wilgotnych uzupełnień.

4. Uwaga
Informacje dotyczące licowania i cementowania można znaleźć w instrukcjach 
obsługi i wskazówkach dostarczanych przez producenta danego komponentu.

5. Przechowywanie
Płyny kolorujące BruxZir należy przechowywać w temperaturze od 22ºC do 25ºC. Nie 
przechowywać w warunkach bezpośredniego nasłonecznienia.

Uwaga: Nie używać produktu po upływie daty ważności podanej na etykiecie 
produktu.

6. Ostrzeżenie
Nie wdychać oparów. Nie dopuszczać do przedostania się płynu do oczu lub do 
przedłużonego kontaktu bezpośrednio ze skórą. W trakcie pracy z produktem zaleca 
się stosowanie środków ochrony osobistej, takich jak rękawiczki, maski i fartuchy 
laboratoryjne, dla uniknięcia możliwego kontaktu i podrażnienia skóry lub oczu.

 Dla uzyskania karty charakterystyki dla tego produktu należy skontaktować się z 
Glidewell Direct w USA pod numerem 1888-303-3975 lub w Europie z Glidewell Europe 
GmbH pod numerem +49 69 247 5144-0.

7. Pytania/komentarze
W przypadku pytań i/lub uwag lub dla uzyskania dalszych instrukcji stosowania 
produktu należy skontaktować się z Glidewell Direct w USA pod adresem 18651 Von 
Karman Ave., Irvine, CA 92612 lub dzwoniąc pod numer 888-303-3975, lub w Europie 
z Glidewell Europe GmbH pod adresem Berner Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt am 
Main, Niemcy lub dzwoniąc pod numer +49 69 247 -5144-0.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Niemcy 

Wyprodukowane przez

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(Spółka całkowicie zależna od  

Glidewell Laboratories)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA 92612, USA 
888-303-6470 

Faks: 800-579-8233

VITA jest zarejestrowanym znakiem handlowym VITA Zahnfabrik.

LÍQUIDOS DE COLORAÇÃO BRUXZIR™

                          PORTUGUÊS

Instruções de utilização

 Não elimine as instruções durante a utilização do produto.

1. Descrição do produto
Líquido de coloração BruxZir™
Os Líquidos de coloração BruxZir são utilizados para ajudar na produção de coroas 
e pontes de óxido de zircónio de contorno completo. Os dezasseis (16) líquidos de 
coloração são compatíveis com 16 sombreados VITA® (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, 
B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3 e D4). Os líquidos de coloração e líquido de diluição ajudam 
no processo de obtenção do aspeto estético pretendido para as coroas e pontes 
BruxZir Solid Zirconia.
As restaurações BruxZir Solid Zirconia são feitas utilizando técnicas de desenho e 
fabrico assistidas por computador. O Líquido de coloração BruxZir é aplicado antes da 
sinterização final. Após a aplicação da cor, a restauração é sinterizada a uma elevada 
temperatura. O material sinterizado apresenta uma translucidez semelhante à da 
dentição natural e de máxima intensidade.

2. Indicações/Contraindicações
Os Líquidos de coloração BruxZir são indicados para o sombreado de restaurações 
BruxZir.

3. Sombreado e sinterização
a) Preparação:

	 Selecione o sombreado do Líquido de coloração BruxZir apropriado ao  
	 sombreado pretendido do dente. Com cuidado, agite o(s) líquido(s) antes de  
	 utilizar.
	 Identifique corretamente cada recipiente de imersão e tampa com o sombreado  
	 a ser utilizado. Deite uma quantidade suficiente de líquido de coloração no  
	 recipiente limpo de imersão e secagem para garantir que a restauração fica  
	 coberta por, pelo menos, 1 mm de líquido quando estiver no centro do recipiente.
b) Coloração:

	 Certifique-se de que a restauração está seca e sem pó. Se pretender utilizar um  
	 banho de ultrassons para limpar as restaurações, coloque num banho durante  
	 um período de 30 segundos até, no máximo, 1 minuto. Retire as restaurações do  
	 banho com água e, com cuidado, seque com papel absorvente limpo.  
	 Coloque todas as restaurações com o lado da margem para cima, num  
	 tabuleiro de sinterização com esferas de sinterização de óxido de zircónio  
	 limpas. Coloque o tabuleiro num forno micro-ondas de convecção durante 10  
	 minutos a uma temperatura recomendada de 232 ºC. Retire as unidades e  
	 coloque sob uma lâmpada de aquecimento durante 15 minutos para garantir que  
	 toda a humidade das restaurações foi completamente removida.
	 Nota: Recomenda-se vivamente a utilização de um forno micro-ondas de  
	 convecção para a secagem caso seja utilizado um banho de ultrassons com água.  

	 A utilização de um forno micro-ondas padrão pode rachar as restaurações.

	 Mergulhe a restauração, durante 15 minutos, no líquido sem bolhas no  
	 recipiente de imersão com uma pinça limpa não metálica. Se utilizar um sistema  
	 de vácuo, coloque as tampas na parte superior dos frascos de imersão para  
	 evitar a contaminação cruzada entre vários sombreados. Proceda à coloração de  
	 cada restauração apenas uma vez.
	 Nota: Com cuidado, remova a(s) restauração(ões) com uma pinça limpa não  
	 metálica do líquido de coloração. Deixe as restaurações secar ao ar ou coloque  
	 numa superfície limpa. Coloque todas as restaurações sob uma lâmpada de  
	 aquecimento durante 15 minutos antes da sinterização. Além disso, não permita  
	 que as restaurações toquem umas nas outras ou nas partes laterais do tabuleiro  
	 de sinterização durante o ciclo de sinterização.
	 Se, depois da sinterização, os sombreados estiverem demasiado claros ou  
	 escuros, podem ser feitas pequenas modificações ao procedimento de imersão.  
	 Se, depois da sinterização, os sombreados estiverem demasiado escuros,  
	 adicione 10% de líquido de diluição ao líquido do recipiente de imersão ou  
	 a quantidade necessária para obter o aspeto estético pretendido. Além disso, os  
	 tempos de imersão podem ser ajustados. Aumente ligeiramente o tempo de 
	  imersão se os sombreados estiverem demasiado claros após a sinterização. Se os  
	 sombreados estiverem demasiado escuros, reduza ligeiramente o tempo de  
	 imersão.

c) Sinterização:

	 Coloque a restauração com o lado da margem virado para cima num tabuleiro  
	 de sinterização com 2 mm de meio de óxido de zircónio de sinterização, tendo  
	 cuidado para não permitir que a restauração toque nas partes laterais do  
	 tabuleiro de sinterização ou noutras restaurações.
	 Para obter mais informações sobre a sinterização e para concluir o  
	 processamento das restaurações BruxZir, consulte as Instruções de utilização dos  
	 discos de moagem BruxZir, Número 1060.

	  Não proceda à sinterização das restaurações quando estiverem húmidas.

4. Nota
Para mais informações relativamente ao revestimento e cimentação, consulte as 
instruções e diretrizes específicas fornecidas pelo fabricante do componente.

5. Armazenamento
Armazene os Líquidos de coloração BruxZir a uma temperatura entre 22 ºC e 25 ºC. 
Não armazene num local exposto a luz direta do sol.

Nota: Não utilize este produto após a data indicada em “Validade” no rótulo do 
produto.

6. Advertência
Não inale os fumos. Não deixe entrar líquido para os olhos nem permita um contacto 
direto prolongado com a pele. Recomenda-se a utilização de Equipamento de 
proteção individual (EPI), como luvas, máscaras e batas de laboratório, para evitar 
um possível contacto e irritação na pele ou olhos durante o processamento.

 Para solicitar a Ficha de segurança deste produto, contacte a Glidewell Direct nos 
EUA através do número 888-303-3975 ou a Glidewell Europe GmbH na Europa através 
do número +49 69 247 5144-0.

7. Questões/Comentários
Para colocar quaisquer questões e/ou comentários ou para obter instruções 
adicionais acerca da utilização deste produto, contacte a Glidewell Direct nos EUA 
através do endereço 18651 Von Karman Ave., Irvine, CA 92612 ou através do número 
888-303-3975 ou a Glidewell Europe GmbH através do endereço Berner Strasse 23, 
D-60437 Frankfurt am Main, Alemanha ou através do número +49 69 247 -5144-0.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Alemanha 

Fabricado por

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(Uma filial detida a 100% 

pela Glidewell Laboratories)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA 92612, EUA 
888-303-6470 

Fax: 800-579-8233

VITA é uma marca comercial registada da VITA Zahnfabrik.

LICHIDE DE COLORARE BRUXZIR™

                          ROMÂNĂ

Lichide de colorare BruxZir

 Nu aruncaţi instrucţiunile pe durata utilizării produsului.

1. Descrierea produsului
Lichid de colorare BruxZir™
Lichidele de colorare BruxZir sunt utilizate la realizarea coroanelor și punților 
complete din zirconiu. Cele șaisprezece (16) lichide de colorare sunt compatibile cu 
16 nuanțe VITA® (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3 și D4). 
Lichidele de colorare și lichidul de diluare contribuie la obținerea aspectului estetic 
dorit pentru coroanele și punțile din zirconiu solid BruxZir.
Reconstituirile din zirconiu solid BruxZir sunt realizate prin tehnici de proiectare 
și prelucrare asistate de calculator. Lichidul de colorare BruxZir se aplică înainte 
de sinterizarea finală. După aplicarea culorii, reconstituirea este sinterizată la 
temperatură înaltă. Materialul sinterizat prezintă o rezistență și o transluciditate 
maxime, similare cu cele ale dentiției naturale.

2. Indicații/Contraindicații
Lichidele de colorare BruxZir sunt indicate pentru colorarea reconstituirilor BruxZir.

3. Colorarea și sinterizarea
a) Configurarea:

	 Selectați nuanța lichidului de colorare BruxZir corespunzătoare nuanței dintelui.  
	 Înainte de utilizare, agitați ușor lichidul (lichidele).
	 Etichetați corespunzător fiecare vas de imersie și capac, indicând nuanța care  
	 urmează să fie utilizată. Turnați o cantitate suficientă de lichid de colorare  
	 într-un vas de imersie curat și uscat pentru a vă asigura că lichidul acoperă  
	 reconstituirea cu cel puțin 1 mm când aceasta se află în centrul vasului.
b) Colorarea:

	 Asigurați-vă că reconstituirea este uscată și fără urme de praf. În cazul utilizării  
	 unei băi cu ultrasunete pentru curățarea reconstituirilor, introduceți-le în baie  
	 între 30 de secunde și maximum 1 minut. Scoateți reconstituirile din baia de apă  
	 și uscați-le cu grijă cu un material curat și absorbant. Așezați toate reconstituirile  
	 cu marginile în sus pe o tavă de sinterizare care conține mărgele de sinterizare  
	 curate din zirconiu. Plasați tava într-un cuptor cu microunde cu convecție timp  
	 de 10 minute, la o temperatură recomandată de 232ºC (450ºF). Scoateți  
	 elementele și plasați-le sub o lampă termică timp de 15 minute, pentru a vă  
	 asigura că a fost eliminată orice urmă de umezeală de pe reconstituiri.
	 Observaţie: În cazul utilizării unei băi de apă cu ultrasunete, se recomandă  
	 insistent să folosiți pentru uscare un cuptor cu microunde cu convecție. Utilizarea  
	 unui cuptor cu microunde standard poate duce la fisurarea reconstituirilor.

	 Introduceți reconstituirea în lichidul fără bule de aer din vasul de imersie, timp  
	 de 15 minute, cu ajutorul unor pensete curate, din material nemetalic. Dacă  
	 utilizați un sistem de vidare, puneți capacul pe vasul de imersie, pentru a evita  
	 contaminarea încrucișată între nuanțe. Colorați fiecare reconstituire o singură  
	 dată.
	 Observaţie: Scoateți cu grijă reconstituirea (reconstituirile) din lichidul  
	 de colorare cu ajutorul unor pensete curate, din material nemetalic. Uscați  
	 reconstituirile la aer sau așezați-le pe o suprafață curată. Înainte de sinterizare,  
	 plasați toate reconstituirile sub o lampă termică timp de 15 minute. De  
	 asemenea, aveți grijă ca reconstituirile să nu se atingă una de cealaltă sau de  
	 marginile tăvii de sinterizare în timpul ciclului de sinterizare.
	 Dacă, după sinterizare, nuanțele sunt prea deschise sau prea închise, puteți  
	 opera modificări minore în procedura de imersie. Dacă nuanțele sunt prea  
	 închise, adăugați o cantitate de 10% de lichid de diluare în lichidul din vasul de  
	 imersie sau după în funcție de necesități, pentru a obține aspectul estetic dorit.  
	 De asemenea, poate fi ajustat și timpul de imersie. Dacă nuanțele sunt prea  
	 deschise după sinterizare, măriți puțin timpul de imersie. Dacă nuanțele sunt  
	 prea închise, reduceți puțin timpul de imersie.

c) Sinterizarea:

	 Așezați reconstituirile cu marginile în sus pe o tavă de sinterizare care conține  
	 2 mm de mediu de sinterizare pe bază de zirconiu; asigurați-vă că reconstituirile  
	 nu se ating una de cealaltă sau de marginile tăvii de sinterizare.
	 Pentru informații suplimentare despre sinterizare și prelucrarea completă a  
	 reconstituirilor BruxiZir, consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare privind blocurile  
	 pentru frezare BruxZir cu numărul 1060.

	  Nu sinterizați reconstituirile dacă acestea sunt umede.

4. Observație
Pentru informații referitoare la aplicarea fațetelor și cimentare, consultați 
instrucțiunile și recomandările specifice oferite de producătorul componentelor.

5. Depozitarea
Depozitați lichidele de colorare BruxZir la temperaturi cuprinse între 22 și 25ºC. A se 
depozita într-un loc ferit de lumina directă a soarelui.

Observaţie: Nu utilizaţi acest produs după data expirării indicată pe etichetă.

6. Avertizare
Nu inhalați vaporii. Evitați pătrunderea de lichid în ochi sau contactul prelungit direct 
cu pielea. Se recomandă utilizarea unui echipament individual de protecție (EPP), 
cum ar fi mănuși, măști și halate de protecție, pentru a evita posibilitatea producerii 
unui contact cu pielea și a unor iritații ale pielii sau ochilor în cursul prelucrării.

 Pentru a solicita fişa tehnică de securitate pentru acest produs, contactaţi 
Glidewell Direct în SUA la numărul de telefon +888-303-3975 sau Glidewell Europe 
GmbH în Europa la numărul de telefon +49 69 247 5144-0.

7. Întrebări/observații
Pentru întrebări şi/sau observaţii ori pentru instrucţiuni suplimentare referitoare 
la utilizarea acestui produs, contactaţi Glidewell Direct în SUA, la adresa 18651 Von 
Karman Ave., Irvine, CA 92612 sau telefonic la numărul +888-303-3975, sau Glidewell 
Europe GmbH la adresa Berner Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt am Main, Germania sau 
telefonic la numărul +49 69 247 -5144-0.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Germania 

Produs de

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(O filială deținută integral de 

Glidewell Laboratories)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA 92612, SUA 
888-303-6470 

Fax: 800-579-8233

VITA este o marcă comercială înregistrată a VITA Zahnfabrik.

BRUXZIR™ RENKLENDIRME SIVILARI

                         TÜRKÇE

Kullanma Talimatı

 Ürünün kullanım süresi boyunca talimatı atmayınız.

1. Ürün Tanımı
BruxZir™ Renklendirme Sıvısı
BruxZir Renklendirme Sıvıları tam kontur zirkonyum kronlar ve köprülerin üretimine 
yardımcı olmak üzere kullanılırlar. On altı (16) renklendirme sıvısı 16 VITA® tonu 
(A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3 ve D4) ile uyumludur. 
Renklendirme sıvıları ve seyreltilmiş sıvı BruxZir® Solid Zirkonyum kronlar ve 
köprüleriyle istenen estetik görüntüyü elde etme sürecine yardımcı olurlar.
BruxZir Solid Zirkonyum restorasyonları bilgisayar destekli tasarım ve üretim 
kullanılarak üretilir. BruxZir Renklendirme Sıvısı son sertleştirme öncesinde 
uygulanır. Renk uygulaması sonrasında restorasyon yüksek sıcaklıkta sertleştirilir. 
Sertleştirilmiş materyal maksimum güç ve doğal dişlere benzer şekilde translüsansa 
sahiptir.

2. Endikasyonlar/Kontrendikasyonlar
BruxZir Renklendirme Sıvıları, BruxZir restorasyonlarında ton oluşturma için 
endikedir.

3. Ton Oluşturma ve Sertleştirme
a) Kurulum:

	 İstenen diş tonu için uygun BruxZir Renklendirme Sıvısı tonunu seçin. Kullanım  
	 öncesinde sıvıyı/sıvıları yavaşça sallayın.
	 Her sıvıya batırma kavanozu ve kapağını kullanılacak tonla uygun şekilde  
	 etiketleyin. Temiz ve kuru batırma kavanozuna restorasyonun kavanoz  
	 ortasındayken en az 1 mm sıvı ile örtülmesini sağlayacak şekilde yeterli  

	 renklendirme sıvısı dökün.
b) Renklendirme:

	 Restorasyonun kuru ve tozsuz olmasını sağlayın. Restorasyonları temizlemek  
	 için bir ultrasonik banyo kullanılıyorsa 30 saniyeden maksimum 1 dakikaya  
	 kadar banyoya yerleştirin. Restorasyonları su banyosundan çıkarın ve temiz  
	 ve emici bir mendille yavaşça kurulayın. Tüm restorasyonları kenar tarafı  
	 yukarıda olarak temiz, zirkonyum sertleştirme boncukları bulunan bir  
	 sertleştirme tepsisine yerleştirin. Tepsiyi önerilen sıcaklık olan 232ºC (450ºF)  
	 sıcaklığında bir konveksiyon mikrodalgasına 10 dakika boyunca yerleştirin.  
	 Üniteleri çıkarın ve restorasyonlardan tüm nemin giderildiğinden emin olmak  
	 üzere bir ısı lambası altına 15 dakika yerleştirin.
	 Not: Ultrasonik su banyosu kullanılıyorsa kurutmak için bir konveksiyon  
	 mikrodalgasının kullanılması kuvvetle önerilir. Standart bir mikrodalga  
	 kullanılması çatlamış restorasyonlara neden olabilir.

	 Restorasyonu batırma kavanozunda kabarcıksız sıvıya, temiz ve metal  
	 içermeyen bir cımbız kullanarak 15 dakika batırın. Bir vakum sistemi  
	 kullanılıyorsa birden fazla ton arasında çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için  
	 batırma kavanozunun üstüne kapak yerleştirin. Her restorasyonu sadece bir kez  
	 renklendirin.
	 Not: Restorasyonu/Restorasyonları renklendirme sıvısından temiz ve metal  
	 içermeyen bir cımbız kullanarak dikkatle çıkarın. Restorasyonları havada  
	 bırakarak kurutun veya temiz bir yüzeye yerleştirin. Tüm restorasyonları  
	 sertleştirme öncesinde 15 dakika boyunca bir ısı lambası altına yerleştirin.  
	 Ayrıca sertleştirme döngüsü sırasında restorasyonların birbirine veya  
	 sertleştirme tepsisinin kenarlarına dokunmasına izin vermeyin.
	 Sertleştirme sonrası tonlar fazla açık veya koyu renk görünüyorsa sıvıya batırma  
	 işleminde küçük değişiklikler yapılabilir. Tonlar sertleştirme sonrasında fazla  
	 koyu görünüyorsa batırma kavanozu sıvısına %10 seyreltilmiş sıvı ekleyin  
	 veya istenen estetik görünümü elde etmek üzere gerektiği şekilde ayarlayın.  
	 Ayrıca sıvıya batırma süreleri ayarlanabilir. Tonlar sertleştirme sonrasında fazla  
	 açık renk görünüyorsa sıvıya batırma süresini biraz arttırın. Tonlar fazla koyu  
	 renk görünüyorsa sıvıya batırma süresini biraz azaltın.

c) Sertleştirme:

	 Restorasyonun sertleştirme tepsisinin veya birbirlerinin kenarına dokunmasına  
	 izin vermemeye dikkat ederek 2 mm sertleştirme zirkonyum ortamı içeren  
	 sertleştirme tepsisine restorasyonu kenar tarafı yukarıda olacak şekilde  
	 yerleştirin.
	 Sertleştirme hakkında daha fazla bilgi ve BruxZir restorasyonlarının işlenmesini  
	 tamamlamak için BruxZir Frezeleme Boşları Kullanma Talimatı Numara 1060  
	 belgesine bakınız.

	  Restorasyonları ıslak durumda sertleştirmeyin.

4. Not
Kaplama ve simanlamayla ilgili bilgiler için lütfen bileşen üreticisinin 
sağladığı spesifik talimat ve kılavuz ilkelere başvurun.

5. Saklama
BruxZir Renklendirme Sıvılarını 22ºC ile 25ºC arasında saklayın. Doğrudan güneş 
ışığında saklamayın.

Observaţie: Nu utilizaţi acest produs după data expirării indicată pe etichetă.

6. Uyarı
Dumanları solumayın. Sıvının gözlere girmesine veya cilde uzun süre temasa izin 
vermeyin. İşleme sırasında olası temas ve cilt veya göz tahrişinden kaçınmak için 
eldivenler, maskeler ve önlükler gibi kişisel koruyucu ekipman (PPE) önerilir.

 Pentru a solicita fişa tehnică de securitate pentru acest produs, contactaţi 
Glidewell Direct în SUA la numărul de telefon +888-303-3975 sau Glidewell Europe 
GmbH în Europa la numărul de telefon +49 69 247 5144-0.

7. Sorular/Yorumlar
Sorular ve/veya yorumlar veya ürün kullanımıyla ilgili ek talimat için lütfen ABD’de 
18651 Von Karman Ave., Irvine, CA 92612 adresine yazarak veya 888-303-3975 
numarasını arayarak Glidewell Direct veya Berner Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt 
am Main, Almanya adresine yazarak veya +49 69 247-5144-0 numarasını arayarak 
Glidewell Europe GmbH şirketi ile irtibat kurun.

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41 

30175 Hannover, Almanya 

Üretici

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(Glidewell Laboratories’in 

yüzde yüz iştiraki)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA 92612, ABD 
888-303-6470 

Faks: 800-579-8233

VITA, VITA Zahnfabrik Şirketinin tescilli bir ticari markasıdır. 

BRUXZIR™ -KLEURVLOEISTOFFEN

                           VLAAMS

Instructies voor gebruik

 Werp de instructies niet weg tijdens het gebruik van het product.

1. Productbeschrijving
BruxZir™ Kleurvloeistof
BruxZir kleurvloeistoffen worden gebruikt bij de productie van volledige zirkonia 
kronen en bruggen. De zestien (16) kleurvloeistoffen zijn compatibel met 16 
VITA® tinten (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D2, D3, en D4). De 
kleurvloeistoffen en verdunningsvloeistof helpen met het verkrijgen van de 
gewenste esthetiek voor BruxZir® solide zirkonia kronen en bruggen.
BruxZir solide zirkonia restauraties zijn gemaakt met gebruik van 
computerondersteunde ontwerp- en productietechnieken. De BruxZir kleurvloeistof 
wordt vóór het definitieve sinteren aangebracht. Na het aanbrengen van de kleur 
wordt de restauratie gesinterd op hoge temperatuur. Het gesinterde materiaal 
vertoont maximale sterkte en doorzichtigheid gelijk aan natuurlijke tanden.

2. Indicaties/Contra-indicaties
BruxZir kleurvloeistoffen zijn geïndiceerd voor het kleuren van BruxZir restauraties.

3. Kleuren en sinteren
a) Setup:

	 Selecteer de geschikte BruxZir kleurvloeistof voor de gewenste tandkleur. Schud  
	 de vloeistof(fen) zacht vóór gebruik.
	 Markeer elke dompelbak en -deksel met de te gebruiken kleur. Giet genoeg  
	 kleurvloeistof in de schone droge dompelbak om er zeker van te zijn dat de  
	 restauratie bedekt wordt door minimaal 1 mm vloeistof wanneer deze zich in  
	 het midden van de bak bevindt.
b) Kleuring:

	 Controleer of de restauratie droog en stofvrij is. Indien er gebruik wordt gemaakt  
	 van een ultrasoon bad om de restauraties te reinigen, plaats ze dan gedurende  
	 30 seconden tot maximaal 1 minuut in het bad. Haal de restauraties uit  
	 het waterbad en droog ze voorzichtig af met een droge absorberende tissue.  
	 Plaats alle restauraties met de margezijde omhoog in een sintertray met schone  
	 zirkoniumkralen. Plaats de tray gedurende 10 minuten in een convectie  
	 magnetron op een aanbevolen temperatuur van 450 ºF (232 ºC). Verwijder de  
	 delen en plaats deze gedurende 15 minuten onder een hittelamp om er zeker van  
	 te zijn dat de restauraties volledig vrij van vocht zijn.
	 Opmerking: Het wordt ten zeerste aanbevolen om gebruik te maken van een  
	 convectie-microgolfoven voor het drogen indien er gebruik gemaakt wordt van  
	 het ultrasone waterbad. Het gebruik van een standaard microgolfoven kan  
	 leiden tot gebarsten restauraties.

	 Dompel met een schone, metaalvrije pincet de restauratie gedurende 15  
	 minuten onder in de bellenvrije vloeistof in de dompelpot. Indien er gebruik  
	 gemaakt wordt van een vacuümsysteem, plaats dan een deksel op de weekpot  
	 om kruisbesmetting tussen meerdere tinten te voorkomen. Kleur elke  
	 restauratie slechts één keer.
	 Opmerking: Verwijder de restauratie(s) voorzichtig uit de kleurvloeistof met een  
	 schone metaalvrije pincet. Droog de restauraties met lucht of plaats ze op  
	 een schoon oppervlak. Plaats alle restauraties onder een hittelamp gedurende  
	 15 minuten alvorens te sinteren. Zorg er bovendien voor dat de restauraties niet  
	 elkaar of de zijkanten van de sinterschaal aanraken tijdens de sintercyclus.
	 Indien tinten te licht of te donker lijken, kunnen er kleine aanpassingen aan de  
	 dompelprocedure uitgevoerd worden. Indien tinten na het sinteren te donker  
	 lijken, voeg dan 10% verdunning toe aan de vloeistof in de dompelbak, of de  
	 hoeveelheid die nodig is om de gewenste esthetiek te bereiken. Bovendien  
	 kunnen de dompeltijden aangepast worden. Verleng de dompeltijd lichtjes  
	 indien de tinten te licht lijken na het sinteren. Indien de tinten te donker lijken,  
	 verminder de dompeltijd dan lichtjes.

c) Sinteren:

	 Plaats de restauratie met de margezijde omhoog op een sinterschaal met 2 mm  
	 zirkonia sintermedium, terwijl u erop let dat de restauraties niet de zijkanten  
	 van de sinterschaal of elkaar aanraken.
	 Raadpleeg voor meer informatie over sinteren en het bewerken van de BruxZir- 
	 restauraties af te ronden de gebruiksinstructies voor de BruxZir-freesblanks  
	 nummer 1060.

	  De restauraties niet sinteren wanneer ze nat zijn.

4. Opmerking
Raadpleeg voor informatie over facings en cementeren de specifieke instructies en 
richtlijnen van de fabrikant van het component.

5. Opslag
Bewaar de BruxZir kleurvloeistoffen bij 22 ºC tot 25 ºC. Niet bewaren in direct 
zonlicht.

Opmerking: Gebruik dit product niet na de uiterste gebruiksdatum die vermeld wordt 
op het etiket van het product.

6. Waarschuwing
De damp niet inhaleren. Zorg dat u geen vloeistof in uw ogen krijgt en 
voorkom dat uw huid er langdurig direct mee in contact komt. Het gebruik van 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals handschoenen, gezichtsmaskers en 
laboratoriumjassen wordt aanbevolen om mogelijk contact en irritatie aan de huid 
of ogen tijdens hantering te voorkomen.

 Voor het veiligheidsinformatieblad voor dit product kunt u contact opnemen  
met Glidewell Direct in de V.S. op 888-303-3975, of Glidewell Europe GmbH in Europa 
op +49 69 247 5144-0.

7. Vragen/opmerkingen
Neem voor vragen en/of opmerkingen of voor verdere instructies met betrekking 
tot het gebruik van dit product contact op met Glidewell Direct in de V.S. op 18651 
Von Karman Ave., Irvine, CA 92612 of door te bellen naar 888-303-3975, of Glidewell 
Europe GmbH op Berner Strasse 23, D-60437 Frankfurt am Main, Duitsland, of door te 
bellen naar +49 69 247-5144-0.
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Geproduceerd door

Prismatik Dentalcraft, Inc.
(een volledige dochteronderneming 

van Glidewell Laboratories)
2212 Dupont Drive  

Irvine, CA 92612, USA 
888-303-6470 
800-579-8233
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